

21-249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOANN ABBO-BRADLEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF D.B., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF T.B., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF C.B., MELANIE HERR, ZACHARY HERR, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF C.H., AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF H.H., ELENA KORSON, AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF L.K., NATHAN E. KORSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS, NIAGARA FALLS WATER BOARD, CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES, CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC., MILLER SPRINGS REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT, INC., OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO HOOKER CHEMICALS AND PLASTICS CORPORATION, OP-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ROY'S PLUMBING, INC., SCOTT LAWN YARD, INC., SEVENSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., GLENN SPRINGS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of New York
(Case No. 20-cv-136) (District Judge Frank P. Geraci)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

June 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE REVIVAL DOCTRINE..... | 5 |
| A. Clarity Is Needed About Whether Revival Removal Is Possible In The Second Circuit | 6 |
| B. This Court Should Not Create A Circuit Split By Declining To Recognize The Revival Doctrine..... | 11 |
| II. OCCIDENTAL PROPERLY REMOVED THE AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER THE REVIVAL DOCTRINE | 17 |
| A. The Amended Complaint Substantially Changed The Residents’ Claims Against Occidental..... | 17 |
| B. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction Over The Residents’ Complaint..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)..... | 1, 5 |
| <i>Burke v. Atl. Fuels Mktg. Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 474 (D. Mass. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Casale v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 2005 WL 3466405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005) | 7 |
| <i>City of St. Louis v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cliett v. Scott</i> , 233 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1956)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>Dunn v. Gaiam, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (C.D. Cal. 2001) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson & Cortese-Costa, P.C. v. Dupont</i> , 565 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Green v. FCA Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50986 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Henderson v. Midwest Ref. Co.</i> , 43 F.2d 23 (10th Cir. 1930)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Horton v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 348 (1961)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Heublein Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 6, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>MG Bldg. Materials, Ltd. v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Residents & Fams. United to Save Our Adult Homes v. Zucker</i> , 2017 WL 5496277 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017)..... | 10, 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Rivera v. Berlin City’s Vt Remarketed Autos, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 289464 (D. Vt. Jan. 21, 2020)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 101 N.E.3d 366 (N.Y. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Study Logic LLC v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 9047030 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019)..... | 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. Intercollegiate (Big Ten) Conf. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 668 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 11, 12, 13, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... | 5, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)(6)..... | 23 |
| Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988)..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) | 9 |
| Heather R. Barber, <i>Removal and Remand</i> , 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1555 (2004) | 15 |
| Joseph H. Varner III et al., <i>Clear!</i> <i>Reviving the Right to Removal</i> , 64 Fed. Law. 32 (June 2017)..... | 21 |
